

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 22-0401  
Polk County District Court No. CVCV061476

---

SENATOR ROBY SMITH, SENATOR JIM CARLIN, SENATOR  
CHRIS COURNOYER, SENATOR ADRIAN DICKEY, SENATOR  
JASON SCHULTZ, SENATOR DAN ZUMBACH, FORMER  
SENATOR ZACH WHITING, REPRESENTATIVE BROOKE  
BODEN, REPRESENTATIVE BOBBY KAUFMANN,  
REPRESENTATIVE CARTER NORDMAN, and  
REPRESENTATIVE JEFF SHIPLEY,  
Certiorari Plaintiffs,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,  
Certiorari Defendant.

---

Writ of Certiorari to the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County  
The Honorable Sarah Crane Presiding

---

**League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa's  
Brief in Place of Certiorari Defendant**

---

Uzoma N. Nkwonta\*  
John M. Geise\*  
Melinda K. Johnson\*  
William K. Hancock\*\*  
Alexander F. Atkins\*\*  
**ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP**  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite  
400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 968-4490  
Facsimile: (202) 968-64498  
unkwonta@elias.law  
jgeise@elias.law  
mjohnson@elias.law  
whancock@elias.law  
aatkins@elias.law

Shayla McCormally  
**McCORMALLY &  
COSGROVE, PLLC**  
4508 Fleur Drive  
Des Moines, Iowa 50321  
Telephone: (515) 218-9878  
Facsimile: (515) 218-9879  
shayla@mciowalaw.com

\*Admitted pro hac vice

\*\* Pro hac vice application pending

COUNSEL FOR LULAC OF IOWA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. IOWA LAW PROVIDES AT MOST A QUALIFIED LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE.....	25
A. Preservation of Error.....	253
B. Standard of Review. ....	26
C. There is no statutory or constitutional basis for an absolute legislative privilege. ....	26
D. The common law recognizes at most a qualified legislative privilege. ....	32
E. A qualified legislative privilege respects the separation of powers.....	35
F. Many other privileges recognized by this Court are qualified. .....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY APPLIED THE QUALIFIED LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE. ....	39
A. Preservation of Error.....	40
B. Standard of Review. ....	40
C. The subpoenas seek external documents that are not privileged at all.....	40

D. If privilege applies, the district court applied an appropriate standard.....	43
E. The district court appropriately weighed the relevant factors in granting the motion to compel. ....	44
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER COMPELLING PRODUCTION IS CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE I, SECTION 20, OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	53
A. Preservation of Error.....	53
B. Standard of Review. ....	54
C. The district court’s order is consistent with article I, section 20 of the Iowa Constitution.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017).....	32, 43
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	34
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	48
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021) .....	31
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , <i>Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	47
<i>Comm. for a Fair &amp; Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	41, 43
<i>Des Moines Reg. &amp; Trib. Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996) .....	37
<i>In re Det. of Geltz</i> , 840 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2013) .....	26, 30
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 975 (D. Neb. 2011) .....	41
<i>Donnelly v. Bd. of Trs. of Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1987) .....	45

<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016) .....	33, 42
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	41
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	46
<i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994) .....	31
<i>Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Jefferson Par. Gov't</i> , 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	32, 35
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009) .....	40
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	36
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002) .....	26, 36, 54
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. H.R.</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013) .....	33, 35, 36, 46
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Lee</i> , No. 4:21CV186, 2021 WL 5283949 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....	33
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , No. 22-50407, 2022 WL 2713263 (5th Cir. May 20, 2022) .....	32
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 967 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....	33

<i>Nat’l Urb. League v. DeJoy</i> , No. CV GLR-20-2391, 2020 WL 6363959 (D. Md. Oct. 29, 2020).....	49
<i>O’Grady v. Super. Ct.</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006).....	29
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	41
<i>Penthouse, Inc. v. Saba</i> , 399 So. 2d 456 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	35
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. SA-11-CV-360, 2014 WL 106927 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2014) .....	32, 35, 41
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 314 F.R.D. 664 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....	43
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004) .....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	33, 41
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Shanahan v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Iowa Cnty.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1984) .....	31
<i>State v. Flaucher</i> , 223 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974) .....	42
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997) .....	47
<i>State v. Nicoletto</i> , 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014) .....	26

<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996) .....	42
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	44
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021) .....	36
<i>State v. Wedelstedt</i> , 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973) .....	38
<i>Teague v. Mosley</i> , 552 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....	34
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 2:13-CV-193, 2014 WL 1340077 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2014) .....	32
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004) .....	40
<i>Willis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 357 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1984) .....	45
<i>Winegard v. Oxberger</i> , 258 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 1977) .....	39, 56
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 2.17 .....	29, 30
Iowa Code § 2A.3.....	28, 29
Iowa Code § 64.1A.....	30
Iowa Code § 622.11 .....	30, 31, 38
120 N.C. Stat. Art. 17 .....	27



Tex. Gov't Code § 306.008..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 20 .....24, 53, 54, 56

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503..... 39

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1701.....20, 52

J. Pierce Lamberson, *Drawing the Line on Legislative  
Privilege: Interpreting State Speech or Debate  
Clauses in Redistricting Litigation*, 95 Wash. U.L.  
Rev. 203 (2017)..... 27

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1..... 27
